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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

The Board (the “Board”) of Directors (the “Directors”) of Grand Investment International 
Ltd. (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the audited results of the Company for the year 
ended 31 March 2015 (the “Year”) together with the comparative figures for the year ended 31 
March 2014 as follows:

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 March 2015

2015 2014
NOTE HK$’000 HK$’000

GAIN ON INVESTMENTS 2 117 155

OTHER REVENUES 2 11,976 2,002

IMPAIRMENT LOSS ON AVAILABLE-FOR-
SALE INVESTMENTS (7,802) (2,349)

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (3,160) (3,684)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION 3 1,131 (3,876)

TAXATION 4(d) – –

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 1,131 (3,876)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME – –

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS) 
FOR THE YEAR 1,131 (3,876)

DIVIDEND 5 – –

PROFIT/(LOSS) PER SHARE 6

Basic:
For profit/(loss) for the year HK$0.01 (HK$0.02)

Diluted:
For profit/(loss) for the year N/A N/A

* For identification purposes only
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 March 2015

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Available-for-sale investments 26,580 43,729

CURRENT ASSETS

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 517 634

Deposits, other receivables and prepayments 13,562 454

Cash and cash equivalents 7,591 2,288

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 21,670 3,376

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other payables and accruals 163 149

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 163 149

NET CURRENT ASSETS 21,507 3,227

NET ASSETS 48,087 46,956

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 17,280 17,280

Reserves 30,807 29,676

TOTAL EQUITY 48,087 46,956

NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE HK$0.28 HK$0.27
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NOTES:

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with all applicable Hong 

Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”), which is a collective term that includes all applicable 

individual HKFRS, Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”), and Interpretations (“Ints”) issued by 

the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), accounting principles generally 

accepted in Hong Kong. These financial statements also comply with applicable disclosure provisions of 

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (“Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited (“Stock Exchange”) and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except that available-

for-sale investments and investments at fair value through profit or loss are stated at fair value.

These financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest 

thousand except when otherwise indicated.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRS requires the use of certain critical 

accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the 

Company’s accounting policies.

(a) New standards and amendments to standards relevant to and adopted by the Company 

In current year, a number of new and revised HKFRS issued by HKICPA that are mandatorily 

effective for the Company’s current reporting period.

HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and 

HKAS 27 (2011)

Investment entities

HKAS 32 (Amendment) Financial instruments: Presentation – Offsetting financial assets 

and financial liabilities

HKAS 36 (Amendment) Recoverable amount disclosure for non-financial assets

HK(IFRIC) 21 Levies

None of these developments have been a material effect on how the Company’s results and financial 

position for the current or prior periods have been prepared or presented.



4

 

(b) New standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet 

effective and have not been early adopted

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements, the HKICPA have issued a number of new 

standards, amendments to standards and interpretations which are effective for annual periods 

beginning after 1 January 2015, and which have not been adopted in preparing these financial 

statements. These include the followings new standards which may be relevant to the Company.

Effective for 

accounting periods 

beginning on or after

HKFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers” 1 January 2017

HKFRS 9 “Financial instruments” 1 January 2018

The Company is in the process of making an assessment of what the impact of these new standards 

is expected to be in the period of initial application. So far it has concluded that the adoption of 

them is unlikely to have a significant impact on the Company’s results of operations and financial 

position.

2. GAIN ON INVESTMENTS AND OTHER REVENUES

The Company’s gain on investments and other revenues recognised during the year are as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

GAIN ON INVESTMENTS

Net unrealised (loss) on investments at 

fair value through profit or loss (7) (233)

Net realised gain on disposal on investments at 

fair value through profit or loss 124 100

Dividend income – 288

117 155

OTHER REVENUES

Bank interest income 79 –

Distribution income from unlisted partnership 476 2,001

Distribution income from an available-for-sales investment 11,421 –

Sundry income – 1

11,976 2,002

Total gain on investments and other revenues 12,093 2,157
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3. PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION

The Company’s profit/(loss) before taxation is stated after charging the following:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

Auditors’ remuneration

– Current year 170 165

Impairment losses on an available-for-sale investment 7,802 2,349

Investment manager fee 288 288

Exchange loss, net 1 9

Legal and professional fee 218 418

Operating lease payments 341 686

Staff costs (excluding directors’ emoluments)

– Salaries, bonus and allowances 319 286

– Mandatory provident fund contributions 14 13

There is no exceptional items identified for the years ended 31 March 2015 and 2014.

4. TAXATION

(a) No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made in these financial statements as the 

Company has no assessable profits derived from its operation in Hong Kong during the year (2014: 

Nil).

(b) No provision for overseas tax has been made in these financial statements, as the Company has no 

profit derived from overseas.

(c) The Company had an unrecognised deferred tax asset as follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

Unrecognised deferred tax asset 4,717 4,215

The deferred tax asset mainly represents the full tax effect of timing differences arising from 

cumulative tax losses carried forward. This deferred tax asset has not been recognised in the 

financial statements as, in the opinion of directors, it is not probable to determine that this deferred 

tax asset can be utilised in the foreseeable future. These unused tax losses have no expiry date.
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(d) Reconciliation between tax expenses and accounting profit/(loss) at applicable tax rate is as 

follows:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit/(Loss) before taxation 1,131 (3,876)

Tax at the applicable rate of 16.5% (2014: 16.5%) 187 (640)

Tax effect of non-taxable income (1,976) (48)

Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 1,287 388

Tax effect of tax loss not recognised 502 300

Total income tax – –

5. DIVIDENDS

The directors of the Company do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year ended 31 March 

2015 (2014: Nil).

6. PROFIT/(LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of profit/(loss) per share is based on the following information:

2015 2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 1,131 (3,876)

 

2015 2014

Number of weighted average of ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 172,800 172,800

The Company has no potential dilutive ordinary shares that were outstanding during the year.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OPERATING RESULTS

During the year ended 31 March 2015 (the “Year”), Grand Investment International Ltd. 

(the “Company”) recorded an overall gain on its investment portfolios of approximately 

HK$117,000 (2014: HK$155,000), comprising a net realised gain on disposal on investments 

of approximately HK$124,000 (2014: HK$100,000) and a net unrealised loss of investments 

of approximately HK$7,000 (2014: HK$233,000). The Group also recorded other revenues of 

approximately HK$l1,976,000 (2014: HK$2,002,000), including, among others, a distribution 

income of HK$476,000 (2014: HK$2,001,000) from an unlisted limited partnership invested 

by the Group.

PROSPECTS

Momentum of the market slowed as uncertainty looms over China’s stance on loose monetary 

policy, new MERS virus, MSCI exclusion of A-shares into the index and the imminent 

US interest rate hike. Only a month ago, the Hang Seng Index (HSI) was under influence 

by strong market catalysts, including China’s accelerated capital market and state-owned 

enterprises reforms, liberalised investment policies and relaxed mutual funds restriction under 

the Shanghai-Hong Kong Stock Connect Program. There had been a significant increase in 

Chinese capital outflows and an expansion of cross border investment activities during the 

Year.

In view of the market climate, we are seeing reduced valuation gap between A and H shares 

as share price converges. Simultaneously, investors had been flooding into the already 

competitive direct investment and equity markets, which render the seizing of sound and 

potential investment projects with attractive valuations more challenging.

With funds returned from our exited investments, we are closely monitoring new investment 

opportunities as well as existing ones. We will seek new ventures and projects through direct 

investments or investment funds focused in China and abroad. We aim to target opportunities 

with the most optimal risk-return dynamic for our shareholders.
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LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As of 31 March 2015, the Company had bank balances of approximately HK$235,000 (2014: 

HK$2,058,000).

The Board concludes that the Company has sufficient financial resources to satisfy its 

immediate investment and working capital requirements. There was no long term borrowing 

and calculation of gearing ratio was not applicable (2014: N/A).

The Company had net assets of approximately HK$48,087,000 (2014: HK$46,956,000).

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND COMMITMENTS

The Company had no capital commitments as at 31 March 2015 (2014: N/A).

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

As at 31 March 2015, the total number of ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each in the Company in 

issue was 172,800,000 (2014: 172,800,000).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED 
SECURITIES

The Company did not purchase, sell or redeem any of its shares during the Year.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 31 March 2015, the Company had 8 employees (2014: 9), including the executive and 

independent non-executive Directors. Total staff cost for the Year was HK$1,377,000 (2014: 

HK$1,267,000). The Company’s remuneration policies are in line with the prevailing market 

practices and are determined on the basis of performance and experience of the individual. 

The size of the Company’s work force is expected to remain more or less the same in the 

coming year.

DIVIDENDS

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the Year (2014: Nil).
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ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The annual general meeting of the Company will be held on 30 July 2015.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

During the Year, the Company had complied with all the applicable code provisions set out 

in the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) contained in Appendix 14 to the Rules 

Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong 

Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an Audit Committee in accordance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing 

Rules for the purpose of, among other duties, reviewing and providing supervision over the 

Company’s financial reporting procedures and internal control system. The Audit Committee, 

comprising all three independent non-executive Directors, had reviewed with the management 

of the Company the audited financial statements of the Company for the Year.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the “Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of 

Listed Issuers” (the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code 

of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors. Having made specific enquiries to 

all Directors, the Directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standards laid 

down in the Model Code throughout the Year.

By order of the Board

Grand Investment International Ltd.

Lee Wai Tsang, Rosa

Chairman

Hong Kong, 19 June 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises six directors of the Company, of 

which three are executive directors, namely Ms. Lee Wai Tsang, Rosa (Chairman), Dr. Huang 

Zhijian and Mr. Lee Wai Wang, Robert, and three are independent non-executive directors, 

namely Mr. Lu Fan, Dr. Chow Yunxia, Carol and Mr. Lam Chi Wai.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


